NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that after a public hearing held pursuant to the requirements of law on March 7, 2024 and at a meeting held by the Town board of the Town of East Hampton, New York on March 21, 2024, the following Local Law was adopted:

LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2024

INTRODUCTORY NO. 3 OF 2024

SECTION 1. Legislative Intent.

The Town Board of the Town of East Hampton is aware that the Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility is popular with residents for all forms of recreation. The Town Board believes it to be in the interests of the public to allow for the sale of concessions at the facility.

SECTION 2. Amendments.

Town Code Chapter 198 ("Peddling") is hereby amended by adding the following: §198-2 ("Definitions and word usage")

A. The following definitions shall govern the interpretation of this local law, unless otherwise expressly defined herein:

CONCESSION

A food and/or beverage item, which is offered for sale at a road-end beach or the Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility subject to bidding requirements.

CONCESSION AGREEMENT

An agreement between the Town and a peddler for sale of concessions consistent, in the opinion of the Town, with the use of the road-end beach or the Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility bidded for.

CONCESSIONAIRE

A peddler who has been awarded a concession agreement by the Town for the sale of concessions at a specific road-end beach or the Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility.

§198-11 ("Exceptions").

C. Concessionaires engaged in the sale of concessions at road-end beaches will be allowed to peddle and remain standing at the location for which the concessionaire was granted a concession agreement by the Town between the dates of March 16 through December 1 and concessionaires engaged in the sale of concessions at the Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility will be allowed to peddle and remain standing at the location year round.

- (1) Concession agreements shall be available for the following road end beaches locations:
 - (n) Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility.

E. Licensed peddlers engaged in the sale of concessions and not awarded a concession agreement shall be allowed to peddle in all other permitted areas of the Town, provided such peddlers comply with the provisions of § 198-10E herein which limits standing to not more than 30 minutes. In addition, notwithstanding any regulation to the contrary contained in this chapter, all such peddlers shall also be permitted to peddle and remain standing for a period not to exceed 30 minutes between the hours of 8 a.m. to 10 p.m.:

- (1) At the following Town parks:
- (e) Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility
- (2) At road-end beaches for which a concession agreement is not in effect or the Stephen Hands Path Recreational Facility if no concession agreement is in effect.

SECTION III: AUTHORITY

The proposed local law is enacted pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law $\S10(1)(i)$ and New York State Town Law $\S130(1)$.

SECTION IV: EFFECTIVE DATE:

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.